ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
COUNTY FILE #DP08-3051

NOVEMBER 10, 2009

e APPELLANT’S REQUEST FOR A
CONTINUANCE

e NOTICING CONCERN EXPRESSED BY THE
APPELLANT’S ATTORNEY

e Bl ACKHAWK HOA RESPONSE

¢ RECENTLY RECEIVED SAVE MT. DIABLO
COMMENTS REGARDING SINGH APPEAL,
DATED NOVEMBER 9, 2009

¢ CLERK OF THE BOARD SIGNED
AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICING
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Daniel Muller ) To "Catherine Kutsuris (Catherine Kutsuris@dcd.cccounty.us)”
<DAM@msriegal.com> <Catherine Kutsuris@dcd.cocounty.us>,

. "francisco.avila@dcd.ceccounty.us™
11/09/2006 02:04 PM cc "sweil@berding-weil.com"™ <sweil@berding-weil.com>,
"Richard L. Beckman (rbeckman@bmdlip.com)”
<rbeckman@bmdlip.com>, "Mary N. Piepho

bce

Subject FW: Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors Tuesday,
November 10, 2008 Meeting

Mr. Avila and Ms. Kutsuris;

[ wanted to correct a factual mistake in the attached letter I sent earlier today, regarding the Board
hearing tomorrow on the Singhs' appeal. Specifically, my statement regarding when the Singhs
received the County's Staff Report is incorrect. Instead of receiving it "two or three weeks
ago...", they first saw it only two or three days ago - i.e., last Friday, November 6th. The County
apparently sent it to an attorney (Mr. Richard Beckman) who had previously helped the Singhs’
in this matter. Mr. Beckman received it last Thursday, but was court most of that day. He
forwarded it to the Singhs at his earliest opportunity last Friday morming, after which they
initiated contact with me. Thus, the Singhs have only had one or two business days to review
and try to react to the Staff Report. Under these short timelines, it seems that asking for a
continuance is the only plausible thing for the Singhs to do, as it's virtually impossible to seek to
analyze and address the merits of these 1ssues.

Thank vou,
Dan

Darve! A Mulier

From: Micheile Johnson

Sent: Monday, November 09, 2009 11:46 AM

To: 'Sandy Singh (sandy@tekforcecorp.com)’; 'catherine. kutsuris@ded. cccounty.us’;
'sweil@berding-weil.com’

Cc: Daniel Muller

Subject: Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors Tuesday, November 10, 2009 Meeting

Dear All:
Please ses the attached correspondence from Mr. Muller with respect io the above-referenced matter.

Please feel free to contact me should you require any additional assistance or information. Thank you.

Michelle L. Johrson | Miller Starr Regalls
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IRS CIRCULAR 230 DISCLOSURE:

Pursuant to Treasury Regulations, any tax advice contained in this communication {inciuding any attachments) is not intended or
written to be used, and cannot be used or retied upon by you or any other person, for the purpose of {1} avoiding penalties under the
internal Revenue Code, or {ii} promoting, marketing or recommending o another parly any fax advice addressed hersin.

MILLER STARR REGALIA CONFIRDENTIAL COMMUNICATION
This electronic mail message and any altachments are intended ondy for the use of the addressee(s) named above and may
contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable faw. If you are not an intended
recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this e-mail to the intended recipient, you are hereby netified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you received this e-mail message in error,
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Danial A. Muller
dant&!.mulier@msrlegal.com
Qz5 042 257

Novemnber 9, 2008

VIA FACSINMILE

Mr. Francisco Aviia

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation & Development
£51 Pine Strest

4th Fioor, North Wing

Martinez, CA 84853

Re: Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors Meeting of
Tuesday, November 10, 2008
Agenda ltem D.1 - Hearing on an Appeal Filed by Mr. and Mrs. Singh of
the SRVRPC's Denial of a Blackhawk FDP Modification Request for a
Deck at 101 Wild Oak Court (County File #DP08-3051)

Dear Mr. Avila:

This letier is a follow-up to Mr. Singh's recent communications requesting

a short cortinuance of the abave-referenced Board hearing. The Singhs recently
contacted our office for assistance in this matter. While we do not yet represent
them - and | cannot attend the Board hearing tomorrow afterncon dug o a
conflicting deposition in Oakland - we remain hopeful that we may be able to assist
them in this matter afier reviewing the voluminous Staff Report dated October 21st,
which we only receivad last Friday.

I have only briefly discussed this matter with the Singhs and have only been able to
skim portions of the Staff Report. However, it strikes me that a short
continuance is warranted under the circumstances as | understand them.

First, while this matter has been wending its way through the process somewhat
slowly and | have heard the Blackhawk HOA (and perhaps the Couniy) wants this
matier resolved now, it is admittedly difficuit for lay peopie o fully understand the
complex issues and jargen sotmetimes contained in staff reports involving land use
matiers. Here, the Singhs received the fairly lengthy Staff Report anly two or three
weeks ago, do not currently have land use counsel, and have had insufficient time
10 review the Staff Report and retain counsel, The complex issues seem to
warrant thoughtful review, which cannot be conducted prior to tomorrow's Board
meeting. | tend to believe the invelvemeant of land use counsal on behalf of the
Singhs could facilitate resolution of this unfortunate matter, which involves

gseveral concamed parties besides the County. My preliminary sense is that the
Singhs appreciate the gravity of this situation ~ both for them and the other parties -
and are reasonably motivated to discuss ways fo resoive this matter as amicably as
possible,

DAMBI9IS\TER671.1
Ofices: Wainut Creek / Palo Altc
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Francisco Avila
November 8, 2008
Page 2

Saecond, although the "intent” of the landowners is but one factor, | strongly

sanse the events leading up to the Singhs' construction of the deck were fairly
unusual, ang moreover that the Singhs wers net irdending o do anvthing lilegal or
impermissible. 1think at time of purchase, the pre-existing wrought

iron fence around the backyard enclosad the entire area where the deck was built. |
think the Singhs reasonably believed everything enclosed by the fence was part of
their own residential lot, owned in fee fitle. [t is unclear if they were given sufficient
information (or were misinfarmed) about the existence of the easement or open
space limitations.

Third, it appears the deck construction was done pursuant to a County-issued
permit and the HOA's approval. While the Staff Report suggests the deck was not
built in conformity with the application materials - or there were other
“irregularities" contaminating the permitting - the facts on such points warrant
further analysis and clarification, which only can be conducted under a continuance
of the hearing.

fn sum, the facts I've brigfly reviewed demonstrate this was not one of the more
troubling situations where a landowner purposefully decided to "game the

gystar” by "asking forgiveness, rather than permission”. The Singhs sought to
obtain the requisite permission in advance, and did not know the HOA or County
wouid later contand the deck was not allowed. They aiso sought o reclify things in a
responsible manner as soon as probiems surfaced.

Finzily, while the deck is not insubstantial, it does not necessarily foitow that the
best solution iz iis destruction and removal. Building it cost many tens of thousands
of dollars, and my understanding is that - in other cases where improvements

were built into the adjpining open spaces - the encroached-upan areas have been
purchased by the adjacent owner and incorporated into the lot by

recarding "boundary adjustments” or "ot line adjusiments”. While | suspect the
HOA and County may not want to set a precedent of allowing such inirusions inio
open spaces, it seems some infrusions have been handled without requiring

a Blackhawk FDP modification. Whether such a modification is truly necessary - as
compared to what's been done in the past - warrants further analysis and discussion
between the parties. This i frue especially given that the Singhs bought the
property with a fence enclosing the space in question, and were not trying to "sneak
one by" anyone in building the deck within their fence.

In conclusion, the aboave merely offers various initial thoughts providing support for &
continuance, and is intended {o respectfully reiterate the Singhs' prior regquests to
allow themn {and their anficipated counsel) reasonable time o analyze the issues
and afford the parties a short period to work ioward resolution. From my preliminary
reviaw, it seems at least some of the "squities” weigh in favar of granting a shost
nostponement prior to any final County decision.

DAMMISSIOVTERGTY 1.4
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Francisco Avila
November 9, 2009
Fage 3 '

Thark you for your anticipated courtesy, and please feel free to contact me with any
questions ar comments regarding the above,

Very fruly yours,
MILLER STARR REGALIA

Wﬁm

Daniel Muller

ce: Mr. and Mrs. Singh
Mary Piepho {(County Supervisor, District 11}
Catherine Kuisuris (Director, Department of Conservation & Development)
Stave Weil (Berding & Weil)

DAMSIIONTESET 1.1
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"Richard L. Beckman" To =dist3@bos.cccounty.us>, <DAM@msriegal.com>,
<rbeckman@bmdlip.com> <francisco.avila@dcd.ccocounty us>,
+4/09/2008 04:42 PM <Catherine.Kutsuris@dcd.cocounty.us>

cc "Steve Weil" <sweil@berding-weil.com>

bco

Subject Re: CCC Board of Supervisors Tuesday, Nov. 10, 2008
Meeting

TO Ms. Kutsuris and Mr. Avila:

Because of time and staff constraints, | may not have time to prepare a formal’ application for the
continuance request submitted by the Singh's anticipated new counset Mr. Muller. However, | wanted
to provide you both with a brief statement of the background of the Singhs' request that the hearing be
continued from tomorrow {0 a date approximately 4-6 weeks in the fuiure.

| received the Notice of Hearing Thursday, November 5. However, | was in court most of the day, and
unabie to forward the material or notice of heading 1o the Sighs until early Friday morning. According
to Mr. Muller, the Singhs contacted him promptly upon learning of the new hearing, and Mr. Mulier
notified the DCD earlier today of that contact and his inability to appear at the hearing even fo seek
the continuance that he needs in order {o evaluaie the issues and the Singhs' prospects of a
successfui appeal.

it should be noted that, as Mr.Weil points out, this matter has been pending for many months after the
Singhs filed their appeal of the Planning Commission's decision. They have been waiting to hear from
the Board as {0 2 hearing date, and anticipated they woulid receive sufficient advance notice that they
would he able o prepare for the hearing. It is often counter-productive to prepare for a hearing when
the date of the hearing is unknown, as that initial preparation often has to be repeated closer to the
time of the hearing.

| have advised the Singhs that my areas of expertise inlcude planned unit deveiopment issues {such
as the one involving the homeowners' association's approval of the Singh deck application only to be
followed by & subseguent about-face by the HOA) but do not include advancing an appilicant's claim
through the permit appeai process, as is the focus of this hearing. That is apparently Mr. Muller's
expertise. Considering the consequences to the Signhs of an order to remove the deck, if seems
reasonable to allow them the opportunify to present their best case, with counsel best suited for that
effort.

Finaily, the notice of hearing was mailed Nov. 4 for 2 November 10 hearing. According to County
Code Titie 1, Section 14-4.006

"The clerk of the board shall then promptiy set the matter for hearing at an early regular board
meeting, and shailf give the appellant at least five days' written notice thereof.” Assuming Code of Civil
Procedure Section 1013 applies, the nolice period is extended by five days when notice is mailed,
leaving the hearing scheduled for fomorrow premature even without the appeliant's request for
continuance.

For all the above reasons, the Singhs request that the Board be asked to continue this matter to afiow
for new counsel to prepare a proper presentation of the appeai,

Thank you very much for your consideration of this maiter.

Rich Beckman

Richard Beckman

Beckman Marquez & Dowling LLP
703 Market Street, Suite 1610

San Franhcisco, CA 84103

tel, 415-495-8500; fax. 415-485-8590
www, BMOLLE com

IMPORTANT: This e-mail fransmission is intended only for the addresses. Il containg information from Beckman Marquez &
Dowiing LLF which may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Dissemination,
distribution, or copying of this fransmission o anyone other than the addressee or the addressee’s agent is strictly prohibifed.
If this fransmission is received in error, please nofify Beckman Marguez & Dowling {.LP immediately af the telephone number



indicated below and delefe the message immediately.

————— Qriginal Message «~-

From: Darcy R Russell

To: Catherine Kulsuris@dcd . cecounty.us | francisco.avila@ded.cocounty.us : DAM@msrlegal.com
rbackman@bmdilp.com ; dist3@bos.cooountv.us

Cc: Steve Weil

Sent: Monday, November 09, 2000 3:29 PM

Subject: CCC Board of Supervisors Tuesday, Nov, 10, 2009 Meeting

Please see the aftached from Steven Waeil.

Darcy Russell

drussell@berding-weit.com

BzRDING WzIL
3240 Stone Valley Road West
Alamo, CA 94507

Phone: 8925/838-2090
Fax: 925/820-5562
Website: . e

This communication is intended to be protected by all applicable privileges, including those
protecting attorney dlient communications and attorney work product information.
Use of this communication or its information without approval is prohibited.



B:RDING W:lL - . Berding & Weil LLP
— — ' 3240 Stone Valley Road West
. . ) Alamo, California 94507

AT YO RN EY S AT LoAw : ' :
. : _ tel 925 838 2000
e s
November 8, 2008 fax 1925 820 5592

berding-weil.com

Via Electronic Mail

Francisco Avila _

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation & Davelopment
- 851 Pine Street

4th Floor, North Wing

Martinez, CA 84553

Re: Board of Supervisors Meeting - November 10, 2009
Agenda ltem D.1 (Singh Appeal)
Objectian to request for continuance

~ OurClient:  Blackhawk Homeowners Association
Dear Mr. Avila:

The Blackhawk Homeowners Association ("Association”) just received notice of the
reguest by Mr. and Mrs. Singh, to continue the hearing on their appeal now scheduled to be
heard tomorrow, November 10, 2009. For the reasons below, the Association opposes the
reqguest and urges instead that this long-pending matter be finally resolved.

Brief Background

On QOctober 22, 2008 and again on December 3, 2008, the San Ramon Valiey Regional
Planning Commission ("SRVRPC”) heard the appiicants’ request to permit them to retain a large
deck constructed outside their boundary lines and on designated open space within the
Blackhawk subdivision. The SRVRPC denied the permit and refused io waive the scenic
easement type limitations on land use contained in the applicabie Final Development Pian and
1998 amendment to that plan. Applicants filed a imely appeal.

Basis for Continuance and Opposition

1. The complex issues and jargon i the staff report and lack of land use counsel

Applicants’ {(as vet un-retained) atlorney contends the report is compiei, was just
received and that the Singhs “do not currenily have land use counsel” and s¢ need additional
time to prepare.



B:RD'NG I W"_"’L o ' Francisco Avila
‘ . Contra Costa County Department of Conservation & Development

November 9, 2009
Page 2

Response: The staff teport contains no new information; the issues raised in the staff
report were raised last October and December. The report confirms that “the appeal:points are
similar to the ones presented to the San Ramon Valley Regional Planning Commission and
offer little new information” (Page 7). The staff report recommendations are based con the same
considerations as was the original staff report submitied to the SRVRPC (attached as #1) and
upon. which it rejected the permit {by Resolution 20-20089, enclosed with the staff report).
Despite the passage of almost eleven months, there has been no new information for
consideration by the applicants with respect to this appeal.

The applicants have been represented by experienced counsel Richard Beckman at
least since March 21, 2008 when Mr. Beckman first contacied Association. Mr. Beckman is a
name partner in his law firm whase practice emphasis real estate law, including land use type
issues. A copy of the first page of the firm’s website illustrating its practice is attached as #2.

2. Land use counsel could facilitate resolution

Applicants’ attorney says the Singhs “appreciate the gravity of the situation” and are
mofivated 1o discuss ways 1o resolve the matter amicably and with a new land use attorney
could de so.

Response: The “gravity of the situalion” became obvious last December when the
SRVPC rejected the Singhs' permit; in response, they did not seek a new permit to reduce the
size and locafion of thair deck. On the contrary, in January 2009 they submitied to Association
two applications for the deck which were denied because they failed o comply with set back
standard and the ban ¢n construction of improvements in the easement areas (areas subject io
County control) (attached as #3). The Singhs have been amply motivated to comply with County
(and Association) standards but failed to do so.

3. No knowledge of easement/common area limitations

if is claimed the Singhs’ were unaware of the existence of construction iimifations on the
easement or open space areas.

Response: The Singhs claim a lack of knowledge about boundaries, construction and
permitting requirements and the actions undertaken on their benhalf by their contractor (re the
permit process). This lack of knowiedge constitutes no basis for a continuance and in any event
property owners should be held to know about limitation cn the use of their property., The
“ignorance of the requirements” argument was raised previously and is not naw.

4, The deck was approved by the County

ft is claimed that more investigation, further analysis and clarification is required to
determine whether or not the County’s approval of the permit was flawed.
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Francisco Avila

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation & Developmeni
November 9, 2009

Page 3

Response: What further investigation might be needed, or how long it might take, is not
stated. Further, the issue was fleshed out previously as evident in information submitted by the
Singhs to the SRVPC after its first but before its second hearings (attachad as #4). Their
contractor testified at the second hearing as 10 his dealings with the County staff and issuance
of the permits.

5 The deck was approved by the Association

The Singhs claim the deck was approved by the Assocciation as part of its normal
architeciural conirol process.

Response: The deck that was installed was not approved. Association approved
consiruction on a smail rectangular deck based on a drawing that appeared o show that the
deck was on the ownears’ property and which gave no indication that it was to be built on the
easement or open space. in fact, as buillt, the deck was much larger than depicted, was a
different shape (semi-circuiar) and was located outside boundary lines. Had the Singhs
submitted an accurate application, it wouid have been denied (as were their applications -
submitted in January, 2008).

6. The Singhs’ good faith

It ts contended that the Singhs were not trying to “game the system” and then seek
forgiveness and that sciutions to resolution may exist that in more than 18 months, have not -
been identified and removal of the deck wilf be expensive.

Response: Applications submitted by the Singhs to the County and to the Assaciation
were both wrong in material ways. Some or all of the mistakes may have been intentional or
simply careless. The deck exists and fails to conform to any applicable standard. The Singhs
claim that In some ways they relied on their contractor to build the deck ant perhaps he will
bear the cost of removal or modification of the deck. In any event, this issue has been
addressed in the staff materials and is no basis for a continuance.

*

The Singhs could have addressed all these issues at anytime since the filing of their
appeal. Staff has been looking into this for more than & year. No new basis for further delays
have been provided, Additionai delays are prejudicial to Association which has already waited
meonths and spent thousands of doliars dealing with the owners’ unauthorized construction.

The Association and the County are partners when it comes to regulation of common
- area open space and easements in the Blackhawk community. For -many years now, the
Assoc;atlon has refused to allow the exact type of i incursions at issue here. its efforts have been



DRV VAT | |
B=RDING W=zIL Francisco Avita
Contra Costa County Department of Conservation & Development

November 8, 2009
Page 4

compromised or at least rendered suspect by the continued presence of the deck.! Blackhawk
opposes the appeal and the request for a continuance.

Very truly yours,

dddddd

H
i

e
o

i" \_.‘7‘\: 3 Ny
Steven S. Weil
sweil@berding-weil.com

SSW:dir
Enclosures
cc Client w/ enclosures

OWDOCE\O780\ALETTERV0514358.00C

' Save Mount Diablo’s ietter to you of November 8, 20089 (atiached as #5) says in numbered paragraph
5 that "Apparently the Homeowners Association ism't policing its own fand..." as onhe of the reasons the
Board should reject the Singhs’ appeal in fact, the Association does “police” common area but the
mistake s understandable given how long this deck has remained in ptace.
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SAN RAMON VAL LEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION
WEDNESDAY DECEMBER 3 2008

SURAINDER & VINITA SINGH (Applicant / Owriers). COUNTY FILE #D3P0§-

3051 - The applicant is requesting a Final Development Plan Modification
approval to permit the construction’of an 11ft. tall, 300 sg.ft. existing deck built
within dcmgnated open space. The subject property is located at 107 Wild Oak

Ct., in the Danvilie area of Contra Costa County. (Zoning, P- 11 (General Plan, 8L -

& PR) {Census Tract 3551. 04) (APN #ﬁs 203-722-014 & 203-740-012).

'RECOMMENDAT] ON

Staff recoramends that the San Ramon Valley Regional Planning Commission

- deny County File #DP08-3051, based on the fact the- project does not meet the

intent and purpose of the P- 1, Zoning D:stnct and General Plan des1gnat10n of
PR, Parks and Recreation :

OCTOBER 2’) 20{)8 SRVRPC MEETING

¢ This progect was originally heard at thc Oct. 22, 2008 Public-Hearing.
¢ The Commission to6k testimony from the following peaple:
- 0. Mr. Richard Beckman, Applicant’s Representing Attorney,
-0 Mr. Surainder Smgh Apphcant
.o Mrs. Cathy Wilson, who is 2 neighbor of the Singh’s and opposed
the deck.-Mrs. Wilson’s primary concerns were the size, lack of
vegetative screening and the legality of building within areas
designated as “open space”.
o Mrs. Andrea O*Toole, Representing Attorney for.the Blackhawk
_ “Homeowners Association (Opposed the project). To supplement
Mrs. O’Toole’s testimony, the Blackhawk Homeowners

Association has submitted a written statement dated November 17,

2008. The letter outlines the HOA s historical and current position
‘regarding their granting of easements and Lot Line Adiustments
within the Blackhawk Country Club. In short, the letter indicates
“Since 2003, the Blackhawk Homeowners Association has _
received many requests for Lot Line Adjustments. None have
been granted and doing so would be a major- change of policy™
(See Exhibit Al). To reaffirm staff’s response, which was made
during the public hearing, neither the County nor the Blackhawk
Homeowners Association is supporting approval of these types of
apphcamonﬂ



V.

* At the request of the applicant, the Commission continued the Public

~ Hearing to allow Mr. Matt Anderson & Mrs. Mindy Garrison (the
applicant’s contractors) an opportunity to testify. Mr, Anderson and"Mrs.
Garrison were present at the Public Hearing: however, both individuals
bad to leave to address a family related medical emergency.

GRANT DEED OF DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS TO PARCEL C’ OF
SUBDIVISION 5443 ~ “OPEN SPACE”

During the Hearing, the Commission members discussed the current status of
Development Rights to the subject Open Space area (Parcel C of Subdivision _
5443). Asstaff mentioned during the Public Hearing, the Development Rights to
this portion of Parcel C have been Grant Deeded to Corntra Costa County by the
Developer and was recorded on February 17, 1981 {See Exhibit B1). The Grant
Deed relinquishes development rights to the County and defines “Development
Rights” as: “the right 10 approve or disapprove any proposed construction,
development or improvement which would substantially and materially change
the nature of the “current proposed use " of said real property”. The Grant Deed
goes on to provide exampies of developments the County would have authority to

approve or.disapprove; which in part include, trails, landscaped areas, fencing,
and walls,

CONCLUSION

Staff recommends that the San Ramon Valley Regional Planning Commission
geny County File #DP08-3051, as the project does not meet the intent and
purpose of either the P-1 Zonmg District or PR/SL General Plan designations in

~which it 18 located.
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Real Estate Law Services in the Bay Area
Beckman Marquez & Dowling, LLP, provides 2 complete range of quality legal services for property owncrs, landlords, tenants,
property management companiss, and real estate professionals in communities throughout the San Francisco Bay Area. With

over 36 years of combined experience, our lawyers offer attention to detail and a proactive approach to resolving problems that

might arise.

For more information, or to schedule & free consultation, please contact our San Francisco law office at 415-495-8500 or 510-
667-0086.

Our Clients Include

& Residentizl and commercial property owners
& Property management companies '
& [Real estate brokers and agents

& Landlords and tenants

& Investment groups

¢ Homeowner agsociations

We represent clients in trial and appellate courts {statc and federal), bafors the San Francisco Board of Appeals, and before
administrative and regulatory agencies such as the San Francisco and Oakland Rent Boards, the Labor Commmission, and the
Employment Development Department of the State of California, We also offer mediation services and quality representation to

parties involved in private arbitration.

Our Areas of Practice

documents, and oiher related documents. Our attorneys offer experienced and knowledgeable trial and appellate representation in

real estate disputes, such as:

e Residential and commercial evictions

e Defense of wrongful eviction suits

e Quiet title, boundary, and encroachment disputes

¢ Adjoining owner dispuies

¢ Construction defect litigation _

e Litigation related to a seller's non-disclosure of property defects or probiems
& Disputes betwesn co-owners and tenants in common

s Partition actions

e Breach of contract actions, including purchase agreement disputes

e Declaratory relisf actions :

e Permit appeals

Siilva

http:/Fwww bmdilp.com/CM/Custorn/TOCPractice AreaDescriptions.asp 11/9/2009
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e Landlord and tenant petitions for relief to local rent boards
» Foreclosure and related financing disputes
® Adverse possession claims

e Land use and easement disputes

economic environment, more people than ever are affected by foreclosure. Whether you are 2 lending institution seeking to.
foreclose due to default on the mortgage or you are a buyer loeking to invest in foreclosed real estate property, we can provide

you with honest, results-oriented legal edvice.

Alternative dispute resolution services — Attomey Richard Beckmean is an experienced mediator who provides services to

parties looking to resolve their matters through an alternative dispute resolution (ADR} process. In addifion to Mr. Beciman's
raiming as a neutral mediator, we also represent either party throughout the arbifration or mediation process.

BRent control law — Whether you are an owner or a renter of real estate in the Bay Avea, we can help you make sense of how

tandiord-tenant faws affect you. Vigit these pages to learn more about residential eviction and rent control laws in these specific

Bay Area cities:

e QOakland
¢ Berielsy

Other Areas of Law
In addition fo real estate law, our lawyers practice in the following areas:

& Personal injury

* General civil litigation
¢ Business iaw

& Employment law

e Family law -

Contact Us

Contact the law firm of Beckman Marquez & Dowling, LLP, in San Francisco, to talk with one of our experienced real estate law

attorneys. We offer sound solutions for vour real estate needs.

CONTACT INFORMATION:
Beckman Marquez & Dowling, LLP
703 Marlcet Street #1610

San Franciseo, CA 94103

Phone: 415-495-8500 or

510-667-0086

Fax: 415-495-8590

E-Mail Us | Directions

© 2009 by Backman Marquez & Dowling LLP. Al rights reserved. Disciaimer | Site Map
FirmSie® by FindLaw, 2 Thomgon Reusers business.

http://www bmdlip.com/CM/Custom/TOCPractice AreaDescriptions.asp 11/9/2009
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4125 Blackhawk Plaza Circle, Suite 230, Danville, California 9450¢
- Telephone; {925) 736-8440; Fax {925) 736-042¢

Wehbsite: www.blackhawi-hoa.com
E-mail Address: blackhawk@blackhawk-hoa.corr

February 18, 2009

Mz. and Mrs, Singh
101 Wild Oak Court
Danville, Ca. 94506

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Singh:

On January 9, 2009, you submitted an application to modify & deck which existed in
the backyard of your property. Staff conducted a preliminary review of the
application and the two drawings accompanying it and advised you that the drawings
showed different shaped decks; that the deck location failed to meet the minimum 10
foot side set back and 15 foot back set back requirements; lacked details en the
materials and dimensions of railings; fafled to include clearly defined elevation of, or
the size of the deck after the proposed modifications were completed; failed to
include plans for lighting, landscaping and irrigation to buffer the deck from the
views of others. You were advised by letter, that plans concerning railing, lighting,
landscaping and irrigation could be deferred (to save expense) until after approval of
your plan to modify the deck. -

On January 27, 2009, you submitted a second application and depictions of the deck
size and location to modify your deck. :

On February 2, 2009, the Committee éonsidered that application and based on Article
X of the CC&Rs and the Architectural Standards and Guidelines of the Association,
the application was denied.

Article X, Section 10.8 says that the Architectural Review Committee shall grant the
requested approval only if: ' '

(a) “The owner shall have cémniied with the provisions of Section 10,1 and 10.6
below:” : ‘

Section 10.1 says:

“Submission _of Plans and Specifications. No_building, fence. wall, obstruction.
balcony, screen. patio cover, tent, awning, carnort cover. improvement or_other
structure of anv kind or anv landscaping shall be installed. commenced. erected,
painted, or maintained within the Development, and no addition. chiange, or alteration
of any exterior feature shall be made, unti! the plans and specifications showing the
nature, kind, shape. color, height, size, materials, and Iocation_of the same shall have
| been submitted to and approved in writing by the Architectural Review Commities as

to_guality of workmanship and design. _harmony of external desien and location in

- - - PR . .o




relation to surrounding structures. topography. and finished grade elevation. The
foregoing shall not apply o improvements made or construction by or on.behalf of the
Association.”

The application did not comply with Section 10,1 in the following ways:

The application failed to show that the deck, as modified, would be within the
required 10foot/15foot set backs required. The propesed materials, combination of
glass and trex railings, are not consistent with materials used in surrounding
structures. While trex is on occasion permitted, glass 1s not permitted because of its
reflective quelity. The location of the proposed deck, being exposed and capabie of
being viewed from a wide expanse negatively enhances the reflective properties of
the material proposed.

Section 10.6 says:

“Application. Anv owner proposing to perform anv work of anv kind whatever.

which requires prior approval pursuant to this Article X, shall applv for approval by

notifying the association, in writing, of the nature of the proposed work and
funnshmg soch information and documentatmn as the Committee or Board may

eguxre

The application did not comply with Section 10.6 in the following ways:

The application failed to specify what work was proposed and failed fb provide th.e
information requested by staff after submission of the first application and drawings,
but prior to submission of the (second) application.

{by “The Committee shall find thai the plans and specification conform to this
Declaration and to the Archxtectural Ruic—:s in effect at the fime such plans were
submitied to the Committee;”

The plans and spemﬁcaﬁons did not conform to the Architectural Rules and me
CCé&Rs for reasons in {a) above

“The Committee shall determine that the proposed improvements would be
consistent: with the standards of the Development and the purposes of this Declaration
as to design and materials, as to harmony of the exterior design with existing
structures, and as to location with respect to topography and finished erade
elevations”

The Committee did not determine that the proposed improvements would be
~consistent with the standards of the Development or as to the design,. materials,
harmony and location as required by (¢} for the following reasons:

The application failed to show that the deck would be consistent with set back
standards applied in the community and as required by the governing documents;
failed to show that materials would be consistent and harmonious with materiais
approved and installed in the community; and that as constructed, the deck is 100
large for its location in refation to the surrounding community. Further, the types of
improvements requested to be instalied in the easement area are not consistent with



improvements authorized to be installed in other easement areas throughout the
community, especially given the project location and visibility to surrounding areas.

For the reasons set forth above, the architectural application was tnanimously denied.
Please advise us should you wish to appeal this decision before the Board.

Best regards,

Natasha Feigenson, CCAM®
Agsistant Community Manager

On Behalf of

The Architectural Review Committee

Ce: Architectural Review Committee
Board of Directors
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Te: The San Rameon Vailey Pianning Commission | Agenda em # 1 \
. Contra Costa County

HOMEOWNERS® SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE to Conservation and Development Stafl
Report and Recommendation Regarding County File DP08-3-51 (Surainder and Vinita
Singh, 101 Wild Oak Ct, Danville area of Contra Costa County, Bi%@é@ﬁfgg Development)

j3-2°¢

I BACKGROUND SRYRPC _ 3
AGENDAITEM #

This permit application matter first came before the Commission at its regular Wednesday
hearing of Qctober 22, 2008. However, other matters on the Calendar ran long, causing this matter
to last beyond the 11:00 p.m. hour. Also one of the applicant’s witnesses — the deck contractor -
was not able to stay for the entire hearing. The Commission agreed to continue the hearing to the
next scheduled Wednesday, or November 15. However, at the subsequent request of the
Blackhawk HOA. the matter was continued to December 3, 2008

The Comnission was provided various written materials at the first hearing from both the
Staff of the Community Development Department (Francisco Avila) and from the Applicant,
Surainder (Sandy) and Vinita (Vinnie) Singh. Subsequently, the Department provided a
supplemental report, consisting of a summary of the prior hearing, a submission from the
Blackhawk HOA attorney outlining the history of lot line adjustments and easements in the
Blackhawk development, and evidence of the deed history and status of the subject open space.
The Singhs would like to submit this brief Supplemental Statement for the Commission’s
consideration. The Singhs would also incorporate their prior materials, and will not repeat that
material here. ' :

11 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

1. Landscaping of the Deck and Neighbor Opposition

At the mitial hearing, the Commission heard from & Blackhawk co-owner, Mrs. Cathy
Wilson, who stated her opposition to the Singhs’ deck, referring to it (somewhat humorously) as
" “Dyeckzilla”. Part of her concern {and that of some of her neighbors) was based on the visual

impact of the deck from her (and her neighbors’) lower-level lots, which looked up at the Singhs’
deck. She was disappointed that despite the passage of many months since the deck was
constructed, it remained completety visible to her, and had not gotten any landscaping in place to
“hide’ the foundation area of the deck (the part visible to her}.

The Singhs stated at the hearing that they were as anxious as the neighbors fo mstall
appropriate vegetation and landscaping, and stood ready to do so, but were waiting until the permit
issue was resolved. The Singhs remain committed to immediately installing landscaping that will
‘hide’ the deck, and offer for the Commission’s consideration a photo mock-up of what one
version of landscaping would look like. Please see Exhibit 8, attached.

The photo reflects proposed landscaping the Singhs will commit to installing as soon as the

- deck is finally approved. The Singhs will also agree to install any other landscaping reasonably
necessary to satisfy the visual concerns of the neighbor or the HOA or the Commission.

It should also be noted that the neighbors on either side of the Singhs have no objection to
the deck, as shown in the attached exhibits 9A and 9B. . S

Y



2. Commission’s Discretion to Approve or Deny the Permit Application

The Commission wanted to know who or which person or agency had authority to decide
‘on the Singh application, considering its location in the private community of Blackhawk. As set
out in Mr. Avila’s supplemental report, at Exhibit B1, development rights to the open space on
which the Singh deck sits have been deeded to the County. As the deed itsell states, those rights
include the “right to approve or disapprove any proposed construction, development or
improvement which would substentially and materially change the nature of the current proposed
use of said real property”. ' ‘

As set forth in Code Section 84-66.1804 (Final Development Plan Changes), the zonmg
administrator (or planning commission) may impose reasonable conditions and limitations to carry
out the purpose of the P-1 district when approving any modification. The purpose and intent of
the P-1 district “is to allow diversification in the relationship of various uses, butldings, structures,
lot sizes and open spaces while insuring substantial compliance with the general plan and the
intent of the county code in requiring adequate standards necessary to satisfy the requirements of
the public health, safety and general welfare.” Code Section 84-66.204. This statement of intent
and purpose is broad enough to provide the Commission the discretion to approve the Singh deck
as consistent with that intent and purpose,

Thus, it is within this Commission’s power to-approve the Singh deck application, based
on all the various factors before the Commission, including the simple concept of equity - in other
~ words, who will be most negatively affected by the Commission’s decision to approve, or deny,
the deck permit. ‘ ~

3, TimeLine of Events

Attached hereto as Exhibit 10 is a timeline of events prepared by the Singhs which shows
gach event pertinent to the deck construction. It is believed that the following sequence of events
© is not disputed: .

a. Singhs Desire to Build a Deck

As the Singhs previously testified, both in person and through their attorney, they wanted
to add a deck to their house. Pursuing this goal, they inguired with their governing body’ — the
HOA - as to any restrictions on such a plan, They were told they needed to submit a written
proposal to the HOA’s architectural review committee, which would either approve it, deny it, or
ask them to resubmit with more information or revised plans.

b. Singhs Submit their Deck Plan fo the HOA

The Singhs submitted their deck proposal on the HOA-mandated form, complete with the
Singhs’ hand-drawn plan of the deck. The pian as submitted shows the deck the Singhs intended to
build, and where they intended to build it. (They did not highlight that the deck was to be built on
an easement, rather than deeded Jand, because they had no idea that their ‘back yard’, bounded by
a wrought-iron fence and covered in landscaping, was an easement. And it is likely that even if
they had understood that the land beneath their proposed deck was ‘easement,’ it would not have
occurred to them to inlcude that fact in their proposal. They did not understand until this matter
got deeply involved the significance of an easement versus deeded land.) '



c. HOA approves the Deck Application
- The ARC members did not ask for more detailed plans, though they certainly could have.

In hindsight, one has to wonder what exactly the ARC reviewed for approval. One might have
anticipated that neighbors would be potentially impacted, and required a public comment period
- before approval. According to the HOA attorney’s letter to the commission, the issue of easements
and lot line adjustments and use of the public spaces for owners’ use had become a more heated
issue in the 2000s, leading one to anticipate heightened scrutiny by the ARC for propased decks
that visually exceeded the owner’s contiguous lot. However, the ARC ‘rubber-stamped’
(apparently) the application, reasonably leading the Singhs to believe they were ready to build
their deck, subject to any other necessary approval, such as permit approval by the local building
department.

d. Singhs Hire Decks Plus

As Mr. Anderson of Decks Plus will testify, he’s a professional at deck construction in
Contra Costa County. He will provide the Commission with the details of the permit application,
interface with the building and permit departments, and the timeline of construction up to final
approval by Tim Griffiths of the building irispection department.

e. County Building | nspection Department Approves Deck Permit

Again, as Mr. Anderson will testify, he worked with Konrad Fromme and Tim Griffiths on
the permit application, including providing them with the requested survey in February, and
confirming with Mr. Griffiths before the deck was completed that the permit was approved. At no
time, did Decks Plus “proceed at its own risk”, as Mr, Avils stated Mr. Griffiths said

4, HOA Position Should Not Determine this Commission’s Decision

The HOA, by its letters from its attorney, have made clear that the HOA opposes the
Singhs’ application. Ostensibly, the HOAs opposition is based on the argument that the deck as
built does not conform to the deck as proposed, in size, configuration or materials. However, it 1s
not hard to conclude that the HOA is simply hoping the Commission will spare the HOA, and its
ARC, the task of explaining to one or more complaining homeowners how the FHOA approved the
Singh application in the first place. But that is an issue for another forum, namely the HOA.-
Homeowners dispuic resolution forum that is available to resolve such disputes. The HOA would
like nothing more than to be able to avoid that forum altogether, which it can if the Commission
denies the Singh application. However, the Singh application should be considered without regard
for the HOA’s current position, as it was the HOA’s cavalier review process that allowed the
Singhs to start down this now very stressfal and expensive road. -

3. The Balance of Factors Considered by the Cormmission Weirh in Favor of Approving the
Deck

As has been stated repeatedly, the Singhs undertook their deck project in good faith, with
reasonable reliance on their HOA, Decks Plus and the county building inspection department, in
beginning, and completing, their deck. They did not try to move under cover of dark, or by false
pretenses, or in any other fashion that should cause them to suffer the consequences of a denial of
this application. They did exactly what they were advised to do, and continne to offer any effort
they can to reassure the Committee that approving this application is appropriate.

On the other hand, who will be negatively impacted by this deck? The HOA? No (see
above). The neighbors? Appropriate landscaping will address their visual concerns. The ‘public’?
If the public were allowed on Blacichawk property, the public might be harmed by this small



incursion into the public open space. But since access to the open space is limited to Blackhawk
members and guests, it is undeniable that the public will not be harmed by this deck.

CONCLUSION

For all the reasons set forth above, and in particular because the balance of equitable
factors weighs so heavily in favor of approval, the Singhs respectfully request that the
Commission approve their deck permit application.

Respectfully submitted.

Date:

Richard Beckman,
Beckman Marquez & Dowling LLP
For Surainder and Vinita Singh
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"Sandy” To <favil@cd.cecounty us>
<sandy@tekforcecorp.com>

11/06/2009 04:57 PM

cc

bee

Subject Fw: Re:Notice of Board of Supervisor's Appeal hearing

Francisco,

| recieved this notice of hearing package from my previous attorney richard last week on friday. | have
been frying 1o engage a land use attorney who can adequately represent me in the hearing since there is
iot on stake here. A couple of them have look at this package that you have send and have told me there
ts no way they can go thru a 78 page documents and in a few days and adequately represent me. | wouid
like to ask for a continuance so that | can have a right attorney represent me.

Thank you for your understanding

Sandy Singh

(925)866-8200 X 240

----- Ornginal Message -----

From: Richard L. Beckman

Fo: Sandy

Sent: Friday, November 06, 2009 5:52 AM

Subject: Re:Notice of Board of Supervisor's Appeal hearing

Sandy:

We received the attached notice of appeal hearing yesterday, but | was in court most of the day and
unable to send it to you, | only briefly looked af it on my way to court, but thought | saw that it set a hearing
for Monday November 10, which wouid be very short notice, obviously. | don't know how you want to
proceed at this point, but | will be in my office around 9:15 this morning if you want to discuss it

Rich

Richard Beckman

Beckman Marguez & Dowling LLP
703 Market Streer, Suite 1610

San Francisco, C4 94103

tel 415-495-8500; Jax. 415-495-8590

ww, SALDLL P com

IMPORTANT: This e-maif transmission is intended only for the addressee, It contains informartion from Beckman Marquez & Dowling LLP
which may be privileged, confidential, and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. Dissemination, distribution. or copving of this

transmission to aryone other than the addressee or the oddressee’s agent is strictly prohibited. If this transmission is received in evror, please
notify Beckman Marguez & Dowling LLP immediately ar the telephone number indicated below and delete the message immediatelv.

Appeat Hearing - 11.5.05.pdf
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é'- % B AREL QPEM SPACE COURELL

Re:

Movember 6, 2009

Franciscoe Avila, Project Planner

Contra Costa County Community Development Dept.
County Administration Building

651 Pine 5t., 4" Floor, North Wing

o

Martinez, CA 64553

File # SPOB-3051

Tax parcel #  203-722-014

Avpplicant: Surainder and Vanita Singh
Location: 101 Wild Oak Court. Blackhawk

Dear Mr. Avila,

Save Mount Diablo appreciates the opportunity to make comments on the above
mentioned project.

We support the staff’s recommendation to uphoeld the decision of the San Ramon
Valley Planping Commission and deny the applicant®s appeal.

The applicant has built a deck in Blackhawk Homeowner Open Space, outside of
their own property boundary. These actions conflict with iong, careful and
confroversial planning that resutted in agresd upon open space. Aliowing Drivae
homeowners o “annex” portions of the onen space 10 increase their own property
vaives will lead to significant bad precedents, and result in cumulative and growth-
mducmg impacts. Should the Countv choose to consider aliowing this encroachment
environmenta! analysis should be conducted and other similar encroachments should
be identified and mitigations required.

"

Save Mount Diablo was involved in the original Blackhawk development project,
successtully lobbying for the dedication of open space to offset the impacts of
development and to provide buffers to the sensitive resources of Moun: Diabio State
Fark.

The Blackhawk development was ons of the most controversial and hotlv contested
projects in the history of Contre Costs County, A proposal ta deveiop 4800 homes in
{he early 1970s set off an intense debate between develapers, the county and the...
community inciuding Save Mount Diablo. The “Blackhawk Wars™ were finally
settled with approval and development of 2400 homes and the dedication of over
2000 acres of preserved land to Mount Diablo State Park with additional open space
and recreation lands distributed throughout the development.



Presently, Blackhawk is known for its luxury homes and high quality of life standards - in part a
resuit of the development’s character as defined by these open spaces, Allowing the appiicant to
encroach into the open space sets a dangerous precedent and negates the hard work of the
community over the last four decades,

We oppose the proposal for the following reasons:

k2

Lad

The original Blackhawk development project wes carefully planned by the developer, the
county, the community, and Save Mount Diablo to ensure balanced development and
minimize negative Impacts,

Specific consideration was given to open space dedication during the planning process to
ensure proper buffers between deveiopment and public lands and trails.

Open Space provides & public benefit to the community to mitigate for the negative
impacts of de:vﬂiopmmt Why should the applicants be allowed the benefit by
encroaching on the open space at the expense of the community?

Allowing the applicant to expand into the open space would set 4 bad precedent and have
potential cumulative and growth inducing impacts. If the applicant is allowed to continue
encroachment into open space, what is to keep other property owners in the area from
doing the same and undermimng the careful consideration given to the planning process
in the Blackhawi development? The staff report recognizes this threat and identifies the
County’s previous attempts to address such a trend.

According to the staff repott, the applicant failed o adhere to the building permit they
received from the County, and constructed portions of their 1000 sq f deck outside of the
boundaries of their own parce! and in Homeowner Open Space.

We assume the applicant has filed the application in an attempt to get their improvements
permitted after the fact, and to save money. This is not 2 good enough reason to aliow
encroachment into the open space. Again, the applicant should not be rewarded and be
aliowed to benefit for failing to follow their approved penmit while impacting the
COMMUMLY Open space.

The deck is quite visible since it is 30-50 feet higher in elevation than nearby roads, etc.

A quick look shows that residents are encroaching on the Homeowner open space
many locations, especially with landscaping, but also structures of various soris. Wzth &
guick look we also found some examples of encroachment on Mt. Diablo State Park.

Apparently the Homeowner Association isn't policing its own land--something which is
relatively easy to do given that the boundary lines are both online and that glaci{hawh
Development probably built fences on the lot lines when the houses were originally buiit.

Cumulatively, the tmpacts are significant. The precedenis are also swmrawam
The County shouldn't permit these encroachments after the fact.

The deck at 101 Wild Oak Court is mere significant, but for example, the adjacent
property, 111 Wild Oak Court has landscaping that encroaches into the open space as
well.



I conclusion, the County should not allow this encroachment, especially after the fact, Ifthe
County does allow this encroachment, CEQA should be required and the cumulative and growth-
inducing impacts of such encroachments should be evaluated.

Thank you for your consideration

Sincerely,

Troy Bristol
Land Conservation Associate

Ce Steve Beinke, President, Blackhawk Development
Mark Goldberg, Community Manager, Blackhawk HOA
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

IN THE MATTER OF

A development application pertaining to a parcel located at #1071 Wild Oak Court in
the Blackhawk area, that involves a deck built across the property line in an area
d651glated Open Space, County File #DPUO8-3051. More specifically, the hearing is to
consider:

(1}An appeal that has been filed of the San Ramon Valley Regionzl Planning
Commission decision to deny the proposed amendment to the Blackhawk Final
pevelopment Plan for this site, to allow the construction of an existing
li-foot tall, approximately 1,000 square foot deck built beyond the
property boandarlec within an area designated as Open Space. County File
¥DPOE~3051

¢ The appeal was filed by the applicants, Surainder & Vinita Singh.
The subject site is located at 101 Wild Oak Court in the Blackhawk area.

(Zoning: Planned Unit District, P-1) (Assessor Parcel Number: 203-722-014 &
203=740-012} .

Notice of hearing for Tuesday, November 10, 2009 at 1:00 p m., was mailed this day, Wednesday,
October 28, 2009,

I declare under penalty of perjury that | am now, and at all times herein mentioned have been, a citizen
of the United States, over age 18; and that today I deposited mail with General Services for mailing by
the United States Postal Service in Martinez, California, first class postage fully prepaid, a copy of the
hearing notice, on the above entitled matter to the following:

PLEASE SEE ATTACHED LIST

I deciare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, at Martinez, California.

Dated: @%tober 28, 2009

e T e

e McHuen, Deputy Clerk



NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
ON PLANNING MATTERS

BLACKHAWK AREA

NOTICE 1s hereby given that on November 10, 2009, at 1:00 pm, in the County Administration Building, 651 Pine
Street, (Comer of Pine and Escobar Streets), Martinez, California, the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors will
hold a public hearing to consider the following planning matter:

This hearing concerns a development application pertaining to a parcel located at #101 Wild Qak Court in the
Blackhawk area, that involves a deck built across the property line in an area designated Open Space, County
File #DP08-3051. More specifically, the hearing is to consider:

(1) An appeal that has been filed of the San Ramon Valley Regional Planning Commission decision to
deny the proposed amendment to the Blackhawk Final Development Plan for this site, to allow the
construction of an existing 11-foot tall, approximately 1,000 square foot deck built bevond the
property boundaries within an area designated as Open Space. County File #DP08-3051

¢ The appeal was filed by the applicants, Surainder & Vinita Singh.

The subject site is located at 101 Wild Oak Court in the Blackhawk area. (Zoning: Planned Unit District, P-1) (Assessor
Parcel Number: 203-722-014 & 203-740-012).

The location of the subject property is within the unincorporated territory of the County of Contra Costa, State of
California, generally identified below (a more precise description may be examined in the Office of the Director of
Conservation and Development, County Administration Building, Martinez, California):

The subject site is located at #101 Wild Oak Court in the Blackhawk area (Assessor Parcel No. 203-722-014 & 203-
740-012)

In accordance with the review requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act, the project is categorically
exempt - Class 3 — New Construction of a small structure (CEQA Guidelines §15303fe]).

If you challenge this matter in Court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the
public hearing described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the County at, or prior to, the public.
hearing.

Prior 1o the hearing, the Department of Conservation and Development staff will be available on Tuesday, November 10,
2009 at 12:00 p.m.,, in Room 108, Administration Building, 651 Pine Street, Martinez, to meet with any interested
parties in order to (1) answer questions; (2) review the hearing procedures used by the Board; (3) clarify the issues being
considered by the Board; and (4) provide an opportunity to identify, resolve, or narrow any differences, which remain in
dispute. If you wish to attend this meeting with staff, please call Francisco Avila at 925-335-1266, Department of
Conservation and Development, Community Development Division, by 3:00 p.m. on Monday, November ¢, 2009 to
confirm your participation.

Date: October 28, 2000 _

David Twa, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

/fﬁ;{e McHuen Iﬁepufy Cierk



“CCT Legals” To "June McHuen" <JMcHu@cob.cocounty.us>

<cctlegals@bayareanewsgro oo

up.com>
10/28/2009 09:19 AM bee
Subject RE: Legal Publication Ref #2278 (Wild Oak Court)
ad#3302272
Aris Garcia
Legal Advertising Coordinator
Bay Area News Group

925-943-8019
925-843-8350-Fax

From: June McHuen [mailic:JMcHu@cob.cccounty.us]
Sent: Wednesday, October 28, 2009 9:17 AM

“To; CCT Legals

Subject: |egal Publication Ref #2278 {(Wild Oak Court)

Please publish the attached notice one time, inthe Contra Costa Times, on October 31, 2009.
Account #2004197

(See attached file: 111009 Nic Hrg Singh Appeal 101 Wild Oak Court.doc)

June McHuen, Deputy Clerk
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Contra Costa County
9253351905



203710022

AARDAL DANNY € & SHARON L
5146 BLACKHAWK DR
DANVILLE CA 94506

203722002

ANDERESS BARTLING P
257 5ANTA BARBARA CIR
PALM DESERT (CA 52260

205760027

BLACKHAWK TMP ASSN INC

4125 BLACKHAWK PLAZA CIR #230
DANVILLE CA 94506

203731002

YUN SONG CHAE

20 CHESTNUT PL
DANVILLE CA %4506

203722003

DIXON ALMEE

98 WILD OAK LT
DANVILLE CA 54506

203731015
HINSHAW GUY R

25 CHESTNUT PL
DANVILLE CA 94506

203722004 _
JUDEE MANJEET 5 & BARINDER
162 WILD OAKCT

DANVILLE CA 94506

203721002
LANZONE ROBERT J & BARBARA
D154 BLACKHAWI DR

DANVILLE CA 94506

203722010

ONGMAN DAVID M &PATTI H
STWILD OAKCT

DANVILLE CA 94506

203731004

SHEPHERD MARK C & JILL P
28 CHESTNUT PL
DANVILLE CA 94506

203760002

ADAMS DALE C&KATHY B
907 EAGLE RIDSGE DR
DANVILLE CA 94506

203722005

BIZZACK JAMES M & MARIA R
106 WILD OAKCT

DANVILLE CA 54506

203731032

COUNTRY CLUB AT BLACKHAWEK TMP

3820 BLACKHAWK RD
DANVILLE CA 94806

203722011

WU DIANA CHI-TUAN
5163 BLACKHAWK DR
DANVILLE CA 94506

203721001

DONDERC LAWRENCE
5150 BLACKHAWK DR

DANVILLE CA 54506

203721003

HOLMES LAWRENCE W & BRONIA L
5156 BLACKHAWEK DR

DANVILLE CA 84506

203722006

KHALIL MIAN 5 & ROTEDA
6123 WOODLAND DR
DALLAS TX 75225

203760003

MARCHT MICHAEL A
G11 EABLE RIDGE DR
DANVILLE CA 94506

203721012
PETERSON DARREN & R GWEN
51 WILD OAKPL
DANVILLE CA 94508

203722007
SINGH SANJIV PAUL & VIMALIIT
11 WILD OAKCT

DANVILLE Ca 94506

203722001 :
ATTONROBERT W & KERRY |
90 WILD OAKCT

DANVILLE CA 94308

203731018

BLACKHAWYK COUNTRY CLUB
599 BLACKHAWK CLLUR DR
DANVILLE CA 54506

2G3710012 203740012

COUNTRY CLUB AT BLACKHAWE TP
PO BOX 608

DANVILLE CA 94528

203731013

DAVIS DWIGHT W & GLEE ANN
33 CHESTNUTPL

DANVILLE £A 94506

203731025

SEOREENS THOMAS & KATHLEEN
36 CHESTNUT PL

DANVILLE CA 94506

2037310C1

HUERTA RAYMOND & LINDA JO
5151 BLACKHAWEK DR

DANVILLE CA 94506

203731003

KUNDRED CURTIZ A & JULIA M
Zb CHESTNUT PL

DANVILLE CA %4506

203722009

MCAVOY BARRY W
57 WILD OAKCT
DANVILLE CA 94506

203731031

RICHARDS PETER T & ANN
37 CHISTHUT PL
DANVILLE CA 94506

203722014

SINGH SURAINDER & VINITA  a/e
101 WILD OAKCT

DANVILLE CA 94506



203731014

SUDEORA ANUT & SHELLY
25 CHESTNUT PL
DANVILLE CA 54506

2C3731005

WILLIAMS DEANR & SARAH B
32 CHESTNUT PL

DANVILLE CA 94505

SAN RAMON VALLEY FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT

- 1500 BOLLINGER CANYON ROAD
SAN RAMON, CA 54583

MARK GOLDBERG, COMMUNITY MGR,
BLACKHAWK HOMEOWNERS A550C.

4125 BLACKHAWK PLAZA CIR, #230
DANVILLE CA 94506

CONRAD FROMME
BUILDING INSPECTION

MATT ANDERSON/MINDY GARRISON
T 243 MURDELL LANE

LIVERMORE, CA 54550

NATASHA FEISERRSEN

BLACKHAWE HOMEOWNERS ASSOL.

4125 BLACKHAWK PLAZA CIR., #230
DANVILLE CA 94506

203722012
TANLINDA T

5155 BLACKHAWK DR
DANVILLE CA 54506

203722013

WOLFSON MICHAEL S & CONSTANCE

5155 BLACKHAWK DR
DANVILLE CA $4506

CENTRAL £C SANITARY DISTRICT
5019 TMHOFF PLACE
MARTINEZ, CA 54553

RICHARD BECKMAN

BECKMAN MARQUEZ & DOWLING LLP
703 MARKET STREET, #1410

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103

TELMA MORETRA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIV,

CATHY WILSON .
5255 BLACKHAWI DRI VE
DANVILLE, CA 24506

SANDY SINGH

101 WILD OAK CT

DANVILLE CA %4506

203760001

THEKKEK ANTHONY P & PREMA P
901 EAGLE RIDSE DR

DANVILLE CA %4506

BUTLDING/GRADING TNSPECTION

EBMUD
375 11™ STREET, MS701
OAKLAND CA 54607

TIM GRIFFITH
BUILDING INSPECTION

ARUNA BHAT, DEPUTY DIRECTOR
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIV

ANDRzA O'TOOLE
3240 5TONE VALLEY ROAD W™
ALAMO CA 54507

STEVEN WETL
3240 3TONC VALLEY ROAD WEET
ALAMO, C4 54507






